



## Public Service Commission -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-N

**DATE:** March 1, 2001

- Division of Records Reporting TO:
- FROM: Patricia Brady, Division of Legal Control Providence Provide
- RE: Docket No. 981241-WS, Application of Ortega Utility Company for transfer of facilities in Duval County to Jacksonville Electric Authority, and cancellation of Certificate Nos. 223-W and 167-S.

By Order No. PSC-99-0252-FOF-WS, issued February 9, 1999, Docket No. 981241-WS was to remain open pending final disposition of all issues in Docket No. 981022-WS. Once that docket had been administratively closed, Certificate Nos. 223-W and 167-S were to be canceled and Docket No. 981241-WS administratively closed, as well. Attached is a copy of staff's joint memorandum, filed February 28, 2001, in Docket No. 981022-WS, indicating that the docket may be administratively closed.

Since all matters in Docket No. 981022-WS have been disposed of and the docket closed, staff recommends that Certificate Nos. 223-W and 167-S should be canceled effective the date of this memorandum and Docket No. 981241-WS may be administratively

closed. Dale Mailhot, Division of Economic Regulation cc: Nonnye Grant, Division of Records and Reporting

APP CMP COM CTR ECR FG

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 02834 MAR-25 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Sta	te of Florida	5
-		Public Service Commission -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-
DATE:	February 28, 2	001
TO:	Division of Records and Reporting	
FROM:	Division of Economic Regulation (Iwenijora)	
RE:	Docket No. 981022-WS Ortega Utility Company	

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-00-0367-PAA-WS, issued February 21, 2000, as consummated by Order No. PSC-00-0535-CO-WS, issued March 15, 2000, in this docket, staff has verified that the refunds have been made and that the unclaimed refund in the amount of \$2,712 has been submitted to the State of Florida Office of the Comptroller. Therefore, pursuant to those orders, this Docket may be administratively closed.

## BASE REFUND TOTAL AMOUNT REFUNDED

## **\$ 11,378 \$ 16,679**

JJI

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Mailhot) Division of Regulatory Oversight (Brady)